
2026 Trine University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 4, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 4-6   Home: 0-0   Away: 0-3   Neutral: 4-3
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (81), Opp (84)   DPs Turned: Team (6), Opp (8)   IBB: Team (1), Burford (1), Opp (0)   
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (2), Kostura (2), Totals (2), Opp (3)   Pickoffs: Team (1), Closson 1, Totals , Opp (0)   SBA/ATT: Totals (52-56), Carlquist (14-15),
Gilmet (8-9), Stueve (6-6), Kostura (4-4), Gimbel (3-3), Jenkins (3-4), Mitchell (3-4), Bond (2-2), Dorsey (2-2), West (2-2), Basso (1-1),
Clements (1-1), Hufnagle (1-1), Shoppell (1-1), Willey (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
5 Burford, Luke .378 9-9 37 11 14 3 0 1 13 20 .541 2 1 5 0 .415 1 0 2-2 13 21 1 .971
4 Temple, Cole .370 9-9 27 11 10 3 1 4 11 27 1.000 6 1 7 0 .500 0 0 0-0 11 7 2 .900
3 Schmidthuber, Cole .364 9-9 22 11 8 1 2 0 2 13 .591 6 2 8 0 .516 1 1 2-2 24 1 0 1.000
15 Hamberg, Justin .211 8-6 19 3 4 0 0 0 1 4 .211 1 0 4 1 .250 0 0 0-0 4 0 0 1.000
36 Clements, Cole 1.000 4-0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 2.000 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
1 Wise, Tyler .467 5-4 15 0 7 2 0 0 7 9 .600 0 1 3 0 .500 0 0 0-0 4 3 0 1.000
2 Taczak, William .444 7-6 18 10 8 1 1 0 6 11 .611 9 0 1 0 .630 0 1 3-5 10 14 0 1.000
9 Peremba, Josh .429 4-2 7 2 3 2 0 0 2 5 .714 2 1 1 0 .600 0 0 0-0 2 3 1 .833
6 Jones, Kai .412 7-5 17 7 7 2 1 0 7 11 .647 2 0 2 1 .474 0 1 0-0 14 0 1 .933
26 Bond, Brody .400 7-4 10 3 4 1 0 0 2 5 .500 2 2 2 0 .571 0 0 0-0 8 3 0 1.000
16 Rodriguez, Spencer .364 5-4 11 0 4 1 0 0 4 5 .455 3 1 3 0 .533 0 2 0-0 0 0 0 .000
8 Kostura, Jaden .333 4-1 6 1 2 0 0 0 1 2 .333 2 0 1 0 .500 0 0 1-3 3 0 0 1.000
30 Rinehart, Colton .294 5-4 17 2 5 1 0 0 2 6 .353 1 0 4 0 .333 0 0 0-0 0 6 1 .857
34 Martin, Kyle .250 5-5 16 2 4 0 0 0 3 4 .250 4 1 5 0 .409 1 0 0-0 9 0 0 1.000
29 Gilmet, Nathan .235 5-5 17 0 4 0 0 0 3 4 .235 2 1 5 0 .350 0 0 1-1 16 3 0 1.000
20 Beckham, Sam .200 7-7 25 2 5 1 0 0 0 6 .240 1 1 7 0 .259 0 1 1-1 40 4 1 .978
33 Carlquist, Dillon .182 5-4 11 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 .182 4 0 2 0 .400 0 1 0-0 25 1 1 .963
22 Prewitt, Noah .154 5-3 13 2 2 0 0 0 1 2 .154 1 0 7 0 .214 0 0 1-1 7 0 0 1.000
19 Emmer, Noah .143 2-2 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .143 0 0 2 0 .143 0 1 0-0 13 0 1 .929
7 Metzler, Luke .000 5-1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 2 0 .250 0 0 0-1 3 3 0 1.000
27 Boyer, Gary .000 3-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0-0 3 0 0 1.000
Totals .317 10-10 300 71 95 19 5 5 67 139 .463 49 12 71 2 .427 4 8 11-16 214 78 10 .967
Opponents .337 10-10 303 87 102 21 6 5 79 150 .495 51 22 46 2 .456 8 2 26-28 221 76 16 .949

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
26 Bond, Brody 0.00 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 4.2 1 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 .077 0 1 0 0 1
32 Eysol, Austin 0.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.1 4 5 0 1 2 0 0 0 .400 0 0 0 0 0
17 Hufnagle, Caden 2.08 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 2 4.1 5 1 1 0 5 0 1 0 .294 0 0 0 0 1
10 Gimbel, Will 4.09 0-1 2 2 0 0-0 0 11.0 16 7 5 2 8 3 2 0 .348 1 1 0 2 0
24 Jenkins, Dylan 4.15 1-1 3 3 1 0-0 0 13.0 14 12 6 7 6 4 1 1 .269 1 1 2 1 0
28 Dorsey, Rylan 4.50 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 4.0 5 2 2 0 2 1 0 0 .294 2 1 0 0 0
12 Mitchell, Owen 4.91 1-1 2 2 0 0-0 0 7.1 8 4 4 8 4 3 0 0 .286 1 1 0 0 0
31 Courtwright, Reid 8.10 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 3.1 1 3 3 2 1 0 0 0 .100 0 2 0 1 0
14 Villarreal, Jack 9.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 1 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 .200 1 0 0 0 0
21 Willey, Gunner 10.80 1-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 5.0 9 6 6 3 4 1 1 0 .409 1 0 0 1 0
25 Stueve, Tyler 15.88 0-1 2 1 0 0-0 0 5.2 9 13 10 7 3 0 0 1 .346 1 4 1 1 0
35 West, Charlie 16.20 0-1 1 1 0 0-0 0 1.2 2 3 3 3 1 0 0 0 .333 1 1 0 1 0
36 Clements, Cole 20.25 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 1.1 4 3 3 1 0 2 0 0 .500 1 0 0 0 0
18 Basso, Drew 27.00 0-1 3 0 0 0-0 0 1.2 5 6 5 4 1 3 0 0 .500 1 1 0 0 0
27 Boyer, Gary 27.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 4 3 3 0 0 0 1 0 .571 2 1 0 0 0
13 Shoppell, Evan 30.37 0-0 3 1 0 0-0 0 2.2 6 9 9 4 4 2 0 1 .462 2 5 0 0 0
11 Closson, Joseph 30.86 1-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 2.1 8 8 8 4 2 2 0 2 .615 2 3 0 1 0
Totals 8.71 4-6 40 10 1 0 2 71.1 102 87 69 51 46 21 6 5 .337 17 22 3 8 2
Opponents 6.23 6-4 35 10 0 1 3 73.2 95 71 51 49 71 19 5 5 .317 13 12 2 4 8



2026 Trine University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 4, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
3 Schmidthuber, Cole 25 24 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 Taczak, William 24 10 14 0 1.000 4 0 0 — 0 0
29 Gilmet, Nathan 19 16 3 0 1.000 0 8 1 .889 0 0
26 Bond, Brody 11 8 3 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
34 Martin, Kyle 9 9 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Wise, Tyler 7 4 3 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
22 Prewitt, Noah 7 7 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Metzler, Luke 6 3 3 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Gimbel, Will 4 2 2 0 1.000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
15 Hamberg, Justin 4 4 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Boyer, Gary 3 3 0 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
8 Kostura, Jaden 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 2 0
11 Closson, Joseph 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Stueve, Tyler 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
31 Courtwright, Reid 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Eysol, Austin 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Beckham, Sam 45 40 4 1 .978 2 0 0 — 0 0
5 Burford, Luke 35 13 21 1 .971 6 0 0 — 0 0
33 Carlquist, Dillon 27 25 1 1 .963 0 14 1 .933 0 0
6 Jones, Kai 15 14 0 1 .933 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 Emmer, Noah 14 13 0 1 .929 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Temple, Cole 20 11 7 2 .900 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Rinehart, Colton 7 0 6 1 .857 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Peremba, Josh 6 2 3 1 .833 0 0 0 — 0 0
12 Mitchell, Owen 5 2 2 1 .800 0 3 1 .750 0 0
13 Shoppell, Evan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
14 Villarreal, Jack 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Rodriguez, Spencer 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Hufnagle, Caden 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
18 Basso, Drew 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
21 Willey, Gunner 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
24 Jenkins, Dylan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 3 1 .750 0 0
28 Dorsey, Rylan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
35 West, Charlie 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
36 Clements, Cole 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
Totals 302 214 78 10 .967 15 52 4 .929 2 0
Opponents 313 221 76 16 .949 20 22 10 .688 3 0


